

No. 19-14065

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit**

MARTIN COWEN et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER,
in his official capacity as
GEORGIA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Bryan L. Sells
The Law Office of
Bryan L. Sells, LLC
P.O. Box 5493
Atlanta, Georgia 31107-0493
(404) 480-4212
bryan@bryansellsllaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants Martin Cowen et al.

**Cowen v. Raffensperger
19-14065**

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	2
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	4
Table of Contents	6
Table of Citations.....	8
Statement of Jurisdiction	12
Statement of the Issues	12
Statement of the Case	14
I. Georgia’s Ballot-Access Restrictions.....	15
II. Support for the Libertarian Party Nationwide and in Georgia	22
III. The Burdens of Georgia’s Ballot-Access Restrictions	24
IV. Proceedings in the District Court	27
Standards of Review	31
Summary of the Argument.....	33
Argument	35
I. The district court erred when it declined to apply the <i>Anderson</i> test.	35
A. The <i>Anderson</i> test is the law of this circuit.	37
B. <i>Jenness</i> does not control the outcome of this case.	42

II.	The Court should remand for further proceedings or grant summary judgment for the plaintiffs.	47
A.	Georgia may not require more signatures from candidates for U.S. Representative than from candidates for statewide office.....	49
B.	Georgia’s ballot-access laws flunk the <i>Anderson</i> test...	52
C.	Georgia’s ballot-access laws violate the Equal Protection Clause.	59
	Conclusion	62
	Certificate of Compliance	64
	Certificate of Service.....	65

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Acevedo v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 357 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Am. Bankers Ins. Group v. United States</i> , 408 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 31, 47
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	31
<i>Bergland v. Harris</i> , 767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	36
<i>Business Dev. Corp. of Ga. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 628 (11th Cir. 1984)	13, 48
<i>Cartwright v. Barnes</i> , 304 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2002)	38, 40
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	58
<i>Coffield v. Handel</i> , 599 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010)	38, 41, 54

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 38

Fulani v. Krivanek,
 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) 37, 60

Graveline v. Johnson,
 747 F. App’x 408 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 36, 38

Green Party of Ga. v. Georgia,
 551 F. App’x 982 (11th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

Green Party of Ga. v. Kemp,
 171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 18, 53

Green v. Mortham,
 155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998) 37

Gulf Fishermen’s Ass’n v. Gutierrez,
 529 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) 13

Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
 440 U.S. 173 (1979)*passim*

Jenness v. Fortson,
 403 U.S. 431 (1971)*passim*

Lee v. Keith,
 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006) 38

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 177 (1977) 54

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 32

McCrary v. Poythress,
 638 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1981) 38

New Alliance Party of Ala. v. Hand,
933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991) 39, 41

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)*passim*

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974) 54

Swanson v. Worley,
490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007) 37, 41, 55

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 52, 60

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 12

28 U.S.C. § 1331 12

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-130 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-131 20

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132 17, 18, 19

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-133 46

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170 16, 17, 18, 19

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-180*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 31

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 183-1-15-.02 46

Richard Winger, *The Supreme Court and the Burial of Ballot
Access: A Critical Review of Jenness v. Fortson*, 1 Election
L.J. 235, 241 n.19 (2002) 45

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 40

U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 1, 4, 5 40
